

IN THE COURT OF CIVIL APPEALS FOR THE STATE OF ALABAMA

Appellate Court No. 2060478

**G. THOMAS SURTEES,**  
in his official capacity as Commissioner  
of the Alabama Department of Revenue, and the  
**STATE OF ALABAMA DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE,**

*Respondents-Appellants,*

v.

**VFJ VENTURES, INC.**  
**(f/k/a VF JEANSWEAR, INC.),**

*Plaintiff-Appellee.*

\*\*\*\*\*

**BRIEF OF THE *AMICUS CURIAE* MULTISTATE TAX COMMISSION IN  
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS-APPELLANTS G. THOMAS SURTEES, IN  
HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS COMMISSIONER OF THE ALABAMA  
DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE, AND THE STATE OF ALABAMA  
DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE**

\*\*\*\*\*

On appeal from the decision of the Honorable Tracy  
S. McCooey, Circuit Judge, Circuit Court of Montgomery  
County, Alabama, dated January 24, 2007.

\*\*\*\*\*

Submitted by:

Bruce J. Fort, Esq.  
Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*  
Multistate Tax Commission  
444 N. Capitol Street, NW  
Suite 425  
Washington, D.C. 20001-1538  
(202) 624-8699  
N.M. Bar Number 960

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTERESTS OF THE AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	4
ARGUMENT .....	6
 ADD-BACK STATUTES ARE DESIGNED TO ENSURE THAT THE AMOUNT OF INCOME EARNED IN EACH STATE IS FAIRLY REPORTED FOR TAX PURPOSES	
A. Add-Back Statutes Are Intended to Have Application Beyond Merely Preventing Sham Transactions .....	
1. States May Choose Not to Conform to Federal Taxable Income Standards	
2. Determining the Size of the Tax Base.	
3. Dividing the Tax Base Among the States.	
B. Add-Back Statutes, When Properly Construed, Are An Effective and Necessary Means To Prevent Income Earned in One State From Being "Shifted" to Another For Income Tax Reporting Purposes .....	
19	
C. The "Unreasonable" Exception to Alabama's Add-Back Statute Should Be Interpreted to Prevent Taxation of Income Earned Outside Alabama's Borders .....	
23	
CONCLUSION .....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page:

**ALABAMA CASES:**

*Gilmore Ford, Inc. v. Turner*,  
599 So.2d 29(Ala. 1992)..... 30

*State v. Amerada Hess Corp.*,  
788 So.2d 179(Ala. Civ. App. 2000)..... 11

**FEDERAL CASES:**

*Bass, Ratcliff & Gretton, Ltd. V. State Tax Commission*, 266 U.S. 271 (1924)..... 28

*Black and Decker Corp. v. United States*, 436 F.3d 431 (4<sup>th</sup>. Cir. 2006)..... 9

*Butler Brothers v. McColgan*,  
315 U.S. 501 (1942)..... 28

*Coltec Industries v. Commissioner*,  
454 F.3d 1340 (Fed. Cir. 2006)..... 9

*Container Corp. of America v. Franchise Tax Bd.*, 463 U.S. 159 (1983).....18, 25, 28

*Exxon Corporation v. Wisconsin*,  
447 U.S. 207 (1980)..... 28

*Hans Rees' Sons, Inc. v. North Carolina ex rel. Maxwell*, 283 U.S. 123 (1931)..... 25

*Mobil Oil Corporation V. Commissioner of Taxes of Vermont*, 445 U.S. 425 (1980)..... 26

*Moorman Manufacturing v. Bair*,  
437 U.S. 267 (1978)..... 15

*Muhich v. Commissioner of Revenue*,  
283 F.3d 860 (7<sup>th</sup>. Cir. 2001)..... 8

<i>Neontology Associates, P.A. v. Commissioner of Revenue,</i> 299 F.3d 221 (3 <sup>rd</sup> Cir. 2002).....	8
<i>Norfolk &amp; Western Railway v. State Tax Commission,</i> 390 U.S. 317 (1968).....	28
<i>Rice's Toyota World, Inc. v. Commissioner,</i> 752 F.3d 89 (4 <sup>th</sup> . Cir. 1985).....	9
<i>Underwood Typewriter Co. v. Chamberlain,</i> 254 U.S. 113 (1920).....	17
<i>Visa, U.S.A., Inc. v. Birmingham Trust National Bank,</i> 696 F.2d 1371 (Fed. Cir. 1982).....	30

**CASES FROM OTHER JURISDICTIONS:**

<i>Aaron Rents, Inc. v. Collins,</i> Fulton County (Georgia), Sup. Ct. No. D-96025 CCH GA-TAXRPTR..... Para. 200-242 (6/27/94)	21
<i>A&amp;F Trademark, Inc. v. Tolson,</i> 605 S.E.2d 187 (N.C. App. 2004).....	23
<i>Geoffrey Inc. v. South Carolina,</i> 437 S.E. 2d 13 (S.C. 1993).....	23
<i>Kmart Corporation v. Taxation and Revenue Department,</i> 139 N.M. 172, 131 P.3d 22 (2005).....	23
<i>Microsoft Corporation v. Franchise Tax Board,</i> 39 Cal. 4 <sup>th</sup> . 750, 47 Cal. Rptr. 3d 216 (Ca. 2006)...	29
<i>Sherwin-Williams Co. v. Commissioner of Revenue,</i> 778 N.E. 2d 504 (Mass. 2002).....	22
<i>Syms Corporation v. Commissioner of Revenue,</i> 765 N.E. 2d 758 (Mass. 2002).....	22

<i>In the Matter of the Protest of Wal-Mart Stores Inc.</i> , No. 06-07, CCH NM TAXRPTR ¶. 401-130 (5/1/06).....	23
---	----

**OTHER AUTHORITIES:**

Gilson, K. Green, <i>Trademark Law and Practice</i> , Para. 1.03[7][b] (Lexis/Nexis, 3rd. Ed., 2006).....	29
W. Hellerstein, <i>State Taxation</i> , ¶ 7.03 (3 <sup>rd</sup> . Ed. 1998).....	12, 17
<i>2006 Multistate Corporate Tax Guide</i> , J.C. Healy & M. Schadewald (CCH 2006) RIA State & Local Taxes: All States Tax Guide ¶ 701 <i>et seq.</i> (2005).....	4

**ALABAMA STATUTES, REGULATIONS,  
COURT RULES AND OTHER LAWS:**

Alabama Code 1975, Section 40-27-1.....	17
Ala. Code Sec. 40-18-35(a).....	14
§ 40-18-35(b)(2), Code of Ala. 1975.....	<i>Passim</i>
Acts 1967, No. 395, p. 982, Sec. 1.....	3
Ala. Admin. Code R. 810-3-35-.02(3)(h).....	26, 27
